
GOVERNMENT GAZETI'E 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$2,20 WINDHOEK - 1 July 1994 No. 875 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 116 Application that farm road 1624 be closed: District of Gobabis ........................................... 2 

No. 117 Commencement of the National Welfare Amendment Act, 1993 ....................................... 3 

No. 118 Declaration of Otjomuise to be an approved township: Municipality of Windhoek 3 

No. 119 Declaration of area as a private game park (Mon Repos) ......................................................... 5 

No. 120 Levy under the Meat Industry Act, 1981 ........................................................................ 5 

No. 121 Withdrawal of declaration of area as a private game park (Mareike Private Game 
Park) .................... ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 98 Applications for broadcasting licences 6 

No. 99 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on 31 
May 1994. .............................................................. . .................................................................................. . 7 

No. I 00 Municipality of Keetmanshoop: Amendment of Drainage and Plumbing Regula-
tions ..................................................................................................... . 8 

No. 101 Municipality of Keetmanshoop: Amendment of Health Regulations ............. 8 

No. 102 Municipality of Keetmanshoop: Amendment of Sanitation Regulations .. 9 

No. I 03 Municipality of Keetmanshoop: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations . 9 

No. I 04 Municipality of Marien tal: Amendment of Tariff of fees and charges relating to the 
Supply of Electricity . 9 

No. I 05 Municipality ofSwakopmund: Amendment of Drainage and Plumbing Regulation> II 



2 

No. 106 

No. 107 

No. 108 

No. 109 

No. 110 

No. Ill 

No. 112 

No. 113 

No. 114 

No. liS 

No. 116 

No. 117 

No. 118 

No. 119 

No. 116 

Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 

Municipality of Swakopmund: Levying of rates on rateable property ........................ . 

Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Regulations in respect of Mondesa 
Township ....................................................................................................................................... . 

Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. S ..................................................................................... . 

Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regulations ......... . 

Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ....................... . 

Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Health Regulations ................................................ . 

Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Regulations in respect of Hakhaseb Town-
ship ................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ........... . 

Municipality of Windhoek: Notice of payment of Rates and Taxes .............................. . 

Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ............. . 

Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ............... . 

City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of portions 2 and 4 of the Rand Street Road 
Reserve, Khomasdal, Extension 2, as street ....................................................................................... . 

Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 27 .............................................................................................. . 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

APPLICATION THAT FARM ROAD 1624 BE CLOSED: 
DISTRICT OF GOBABIS 

12 

14 

14 

IS 

16 

16 

17 

18 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

22 

1994 

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it is 
hereby made known that application has been made to the Chairperson of the Roads 
Board of Gobabis that farm road 1624 described in the Schedule and shown on 
sketch-map P1528 by the symbols A-B-C, be closed. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map of the area concerned on which the 
road to which the application refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads 
in that area are shown, shall for the full period of thirty days mentioned below, lie 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

open to inspection at the offices of the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and 
Communication, Windhoek, and the Roads Superintendent, Gobabis, during 
normal office hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is hereby 
commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it 
is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairperson of the Roads 
Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a period of thirty days from the 
date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1528) at the junction with district road2148 on the 
farm Okatjosonjiva 223 generally east-south-eastwards across the said farm and the 
btrm Otjiarua 222 to a point (Bon sketch-map P1528) on the last-mentioned farm; 
thence generally south-eastwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm 
Wronin 1013 to a point (Con sketch-map P1528) at the junction with main road 70 
on the last-mentioned farm. 

No. 117 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

COMMENCEMENT OF THE NATIONAL WELFARE 
AMENDMENT ACT, 1993 

1994 

Under the powers vested in me by section 29 of the National Welfare Amendment 
Act, 1993 (Act 9 of 1993), I hereby determine that the provisions of that Act shall 
come into operation on the date of publication hereof. 

N. IAMBO 
MINISTER OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES Windhoek, 8 June 1994 

No. 118 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

DECLARATION OF OT JOMUISE TO BE AN APPROVED 
TOWNSHIP: MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

1994 

Under section 13 of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordi­
nance 11 of 1963), I hereby declare the area situated on Portion 259 of the Farm 
Windhoek Town and Townlands 31 in the Municipal Area of Windhoek, Registra­
tion Division K, and represented by General Plan K256 (A532/93) to be an 
approved township. 

3 



4 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

The conditions subject to which the application for permission to establish the 
township concerned has been granted, are set forth in the Schedule below in terms of 
the said section 13. 

L. AMADHILA 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 6 June 1994 

SCHEDULE 

1. NAME OF TOWNSHIP 
The township shall be called Otjomuise. 

2. COMPOSITION OF TOWNSHIP 
The township comprises 921 erven numbered 1 to 921, and streets as indicated 
on General Plan K256 (A532/93). 

3. RESERVATION OF ERVEN 
Erven 917 to 921 are reserved for use as public open spaces. 

4. CONDITIONS OF TITLE 
The following conditions shall be registered against the title deeds of all erven 
except erven 917 to 921 reserved as public open space: 

"(a) The erf shall only be used for purposes which are in accordance with, and 
the use or occupation of the erf shall at all times be subject to the provisions 
ofthe Windhoek Town Planning Scheme, prepared and approved in terms 
of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954). 

(b) No tree known as Prosopis SSP shall be planted or permitted to grow on the 
erf. 

(c) No stormwater drainage pipe, canal, work or obstruction (except storm­
water drainpipes, canal or works which have been authorized in writing by 
the local authority or which have been or may be built, laid or erected in 
terms of any law) may be constructed on or over the property or located in 
such a way that: 

(i) the flow of stormwater from higher lying erf to lower lying erf is 
impeded or obstructed and through which any property is or may be 
endangered; or 

(ii) the flow of a natural watercourse (in which the local authority allows 
flood water to run off, be discharged or be canalised) is or can be 
changed, canalised or impeded." 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND TOURISM 

No. 119 1994 

DECLARATION OF AREA AS A PRIVATE GAME PARK 

In terms of section 22(1)(b) of the Nature Conservation Ordinance, 1975 
(Ordinance 4 of 1975), it is hereby made known that the President has under section 
22( 1 )(a) of that Ordinance declared the farm Mon Repos 886, situated in the district 
of Rehoboth, and measuring 3,230 hectares, as a private game park under the name 
Mon Repos. 

No. 120 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, WATER AND 
RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LEVY UNDER THE MEAT INDUSTRY ACT, 1981 

1994 

Under section 17 ( 1) of the Meat Industry Act, 1981 (Act 12 of 1981 ), and on the 
recommendation of the Meat Board of Namibia, I hereby impose the levy set forth in 
the Schedule and repeal Government Notice 93 of 1992. 

N. MBUMBA 
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, 
WATER AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT Windhoek, 6 June 1994 

SCHEDULE 

1. GENERAL LEVY 

In respect of cattle, sheep, goats and pigs slaughtered in or exported from 
Namibia a general levy is imposed on the following basis: 

Per unit slaughtered or exported: 

General Levy 

Cattle (including calves) N$9,05 

Sheep or goats older than one N$1,24 
month 

Pigs N$1,62 

2. PAYMENT OF LEVY 

The levy referred to in paragraph 1 shall be paid by all producers slaughtering or 
exporting livestock except natural persons of bona fide farmers who slaughter 
livestock for their own use. 

5 



6 

No. 121 

Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND TOURISM 

WITHDRAWAL OF DECLARATION OF AREA AS A 
PRIVATE GAME PARK 

1994 

In terms of section 22( 4 )(b) of the Nature Conservation Ordinance, 197 5 ( Ordi­
nance 4 of 1975) it is hereby made known that the President has under section 
22( 4)(a) of the said Ordinance withdrawn the declaration as a private game park of 
the area described in the relevant paragraph of the Schedule to Proclamation 34 of 
1974 and to which the name Mareike Private Game Park was allotted. 

General Notices 

No. 98 1994 

APPLICATIONS FOR BROADCASTING LICENCES 

In accordance with Section 17( 4)(a) of the Namibian Communications Com­
mission Act, Act No. 4 of 1992, the following instances applied for broadcasting 
licences: 

1. Radio Antenne Namibia 
7. Downlink 
8. Downlink 

(rebroadcast radio programme in Walvis Bay) 
(rebroadcast SABC-TV-1 in Walvis Bay) 

(rebroadcast Bop-TV in Windhoek) 

Section 17(4)(b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days 
of publication of a notice in terms of paragraph 4(a) lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting licence, and such repre­
sentation shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the applica­
tion". 

Contact: H-W R Matthaei, Vice-Chairman of the Commission, Tel. (061) 222001 
or fax (061) 222018, or 
The Chairman 
Namibian Communications Commission 
Private Bag 13344 
Windhoek. 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

No. 99 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 MAY 1994 

31-05-1994 
LIABILITIES N$ 

Share Capital 30 000 000 
General Reserve 14 495 513 
Revaluation Reserve 23 826 317 
Special Reserve 2 535 000 
Building Reserve 2 203 864 

Currency in Circulation 248 864 006 

Deoosits: 

Governme:1t 307 098 842 
Bankers <'":urrent 47 883 

Reserve_ 43 926 000 
Other 1 312 468 

Long Term Loan Facility 623 555 746 
Other Liabilities 3 438 569 

1 301 304 208 1 

A S S E T s 

Exter:1al: 

Rand Cash 19 766 473 
I M F Reserve tranche 

Special drawing rights 58 341 

Investments Rand Currency 244 397 993 
Other Curre!'lcy 367 450 268 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 9 910 772 
Loans and advances 

Government 635 374 318 
Other 1 588 465 

Fixed assets 15 124 727 
Other assets 7 632 851 

1 301 304 208 1 

T~ 
DEPUTY GOVERNOR 

7 

1994 

30-04-1994 
N$ 

30 000 000 
14 495 513 
14 441 036 

2 535 000 
2 203 864 

235 000 254 

377 848 356 
656 

36 130 900 
1 532 402 

620 759 746 
1 751 240 

336 698 967 

10 650 874 

56 522 

305 630 857 
354 844 100 

9 441 215 

631 237 827 
1 704 449 

15 133 401 
7 999 722 

336 698 967 



8 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 100 1994 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Keetmanshoop under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act No. 23 of 1992 further amends the Drainage & Plumbing 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 128 of 1967, as amended, 
by the substitution in paragraph B.1 (a) of Schedule C of the amount "N$15,00" of 
the amount "N$22,50" wherever it occurs. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

O.V. PLICHTA 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Keetmanshoop, 31 May 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 101 1994 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Keetmanshoop under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act No. 23 of 1992 further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 336 of 1953, as amended, by the 
substitution in paragraph (b) of Schedule A of the amount "N$13,50" of the amount 
"N$17,55" wherever it occurs. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

O.V. PLICHTA 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Keetmanshoop, 31 May 1994 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 102 1994 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the municipality of Keetmanshoop under Section 30( 1 )( u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 336 of 1953, as amended, 
by the substitution in paragraph (b) of Schedule A of the amount of "N$13,50" of 
the amount "N$17,55" wherever it occurs. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

O.V. PLICHTA 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Keetmanshoop, 31 May 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 103 1994 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the municipality of Keetmanshoop under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 279 of 1975, as amended, 
by the substitution in paragraphs 1(A)(ii) and l(B)(ii) for the amount of"N$1,30" of 
the amount "N$1,52" wherever it occurs. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

O.V. PLICHTA 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL 

No. 104 

Keetmanshoop, 31 May 1994 

1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL: AMENDMENT OF TAFIFF 
OF FEES AND CHARGES RELATING TO THE 

SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends paragraph 5 of the Tariff of 
Fees and Charges relating to the Supply of Electricity promulgated under Govern­
ment Notice 19 of 1962-

9 



10 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

(a) by the substitution for subparagraphs (a) and (b) of the following subparagraphs: 

"(a) Domestic Consumers 

For the supply of electricity at 220V single phase and 380/220V three 
phase to consumers other than those in respect of whom paragraph (b) 
applies: 

(i) Basic charge: 

A minimum amount of N$11 ,00 per circuit breaker per phase plus 
N$0,55 for every additional ampere per month. 

(ii) Unit charge: 

The monthly unit charge is N$0,17 per kWh. 

(b) Bulk Consumers 

(i) For the supply of electricity at 380/220V three phase to premises on 
which agricultural activities are carried on or to any agricultural co­
operative society: 

( aa) Basic charge: 

(aaa) Where the circuit breaker rating does not exceed 50 
ampere per phase, per month ................................................. N$75,00. 

(bbb) Where the circuit breaker rating exceeds 50 ampere per 
phase, per month ................................................................................. N$150,00. 

(bb) Unit charge: 

The monthly unit charge is N$0,11 per kWh. 

(ii) For the supply of electricity at 380/220V three phase to premises not 
provided for above: 

( aa) Basic charge: 

The monthly basic charge is 75% of the maximum demand per 
month applied for, calculated at N$28,00 per KV A, or N$28,00 
per KVA maximum demand registered over any period of 30 
minutes during that month, whichever may be the greater, 
subject to a minimum charge is N$100,00 per month. 

(bb) Unit charge: 

The monthly unit charge is N$0,17 per KV A."; 

(b) by the substitution in subparagraph (d)(vi)(a) for the amount "R5,00" of the 
amount "N$30,00"; 

(c) by the substitution in subparagraph (d)(vi)(b) for the amount "RIO,OO" of the 
amount "N$50,00"; 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

(d) by the substitution in subparagraph (d)(vi)(c) for the amount "R0,15" of the 
amount "N$1,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

K. VAN ROO YEN 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Mariental, 10 June 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 105 1994 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and 
Plumbing regulations promulgated under Government Notice 254 of 1958, as set 
out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

1. Item 7 of the First Schedule is hereby amended 

(a) by the substitution of sub-item (i) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$17,66" 
and "N$211,95" of the amounts "N$19,44" and "N$233,16" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$158,88" of the amount "N$182,76"; 

(b) by the substitution of sub-item (ii) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$17,66" 
and "N$211 ,95" of the amounts "N$19,44" and "N$233, 16" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$158,88" of the amount "N$182,76"; 

(c) by the substitution of sub-item (iii) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$17,66" 
and "N$211,95" of the amounts "N$19,44" and "N$233,16" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$11 ,28" of the amount "N$12,96"; 

(d) by the substitution of sub-item (iv) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$20,67" 
and "N$211 ,95" of the amounts "N$22,80" and "N$233, 16" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$32,64" of the amount "N$37,56"; 

(e) by the substitution of sub-item (v) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$11,73" 
and "N$211,95" of the amounts "N$12,96" and "N$233,16" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$13,20" of the amount "N$15,24"; 

(f) by the substitution of sub-item (vi) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$1,19" of 
the amount "N$1 ,32" and in Column 3 for the amount "N$158,88" of the 
amount "N$182, 76", respectively; 

(g) by the substitution of sub-item (vii) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$11,73" 
and "N$211,95" of the amounts "N$12,96" and "N$233,16" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$158,88" of the amount "N$182,76"; 

11 



12 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

(h) by the substitution of sub-item (viii) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$11, 73" 
and "N$169,75" of "N$12,96" and "N$186,72", respectively and in 
Column 3 for the amount "N$79,44" of the amount "N$91,32"; 

(i) by the substitution of sub-item (ix) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$17,66" 
and "N$211,95" of the amounts "N$19,44" and "N$233,16" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$158,88" of the amount "N$182,76"; 

(j) by the substitution of sub-item (x) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$20,22" 
and "N$242,23" of the amounts "N$22,20" and "N$266,40" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$158,88" of the amount "N$182,76"; 

(k) by the substitution of sub-item (xi) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$17,66" 
and "N$211 ,95" of the amounts "N$19,44" and "N$233, 16" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$32,76" of the amount "N$37,68"; 

(l) by the substitution of sub-item (xii) in Column 3 for the amount "N$32,76" 
of the amount "N$37,68"; and 

(m) by the substitution of sub-item (xiii) in Column 2 for the amounts "N$11,73" 
and "N$211,95" of the amounts "N$12,96" and "N$233,16" respectively; 
and in Column 3 for the amount "N$317,76" of the amount "N$365,40." 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D.H. KAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 106 1994 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund, under Section 30(l)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 331 of 1952 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Item 5 of Chapter VII is hereby amended with effect from 1 July 1994 -

(a) by the substitution in sub-item (a)(i) for the amounts "N$32,00", "N$40,00", 
N$48,00", N$56,00", N$64,00" and "N$72,00" of the amounts "N$34,80", 
N$43,50", "N$52,20", "N$60,60", "N$69,60" and "N$78,30", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in sub-item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0,1313" of the amount 
"N$0 1473"· , , 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

(c) by the substitution in sub-item (b )(i) in the column under the heading "single 
phase" for the amounts "N$26,25", "N$35,00", "N$43, 75", "N$52,50", 
"N$61,25", "N$70,00" and "N$78,75", of the amounts "N$28,35", 
"N$37 80" "N$47 25" "N$56 70" "N$66 15" "N$75 60" and "N$85 05" 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' respectively and in the column under the heading "three phase" for the amounts 
"N$78,75", "N$105,00", "N$131,25", "N$157,50", "N$183,75", "N$210,00" 
and "N$236,25", of the amounts "N$85,05", "N$113,40", "N$141,75", 
"N$170,10", "N$198,45", "N$226,80" and "N$255,15", respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in sub-item (b )(ii) for the amount "N$0, 1397" of the amount 
"N$0 1557''· 

' ' 
(e) by the substitution in sub-item (c)(ii) for the amount "N$0,26" of the amount 

"N$0 276"· 
' ' 

(f) by the substitution in sub-item (d)(i)(a) for the amount "N$13,00" of the 
amount "N$14,30"; 

(g) by the substitution in sub-item ( d)(i)(b) for the amount "N$2,25" of the amount 
"N$2 48"· 

' ' 
(h) by the substitution in sub-item (d)(ii)(a) for the amount "N$0,1367" of the 

amount "N$0 1527"· 
' ' 

(i) by the substitution in sub-item (f) for the amount "N$0,027" of the amount 
"N$0 033"· 

' ' 
(j) by the substitution in sub-item (f) for the erf size of "500m2" of the erf size 

"300m2"; 

(k) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(iv)(a) for the amount "N$20,00" of the 
amount "N$40,00"; 

(I) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(iv)(b) for the amount "N$25,00" of the 
amount "N$50,00"; and 

(m) by the substitution in sub-item (g)(v) for the amount "N$25,00" ofthe amount 
"N$100,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D.H. KAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1994 

13 



14 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 107 1994 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Swakopmund under section 73( 1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in respect of 
rateable property for the financial year ending 30 June 1995 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. ALL ERVEN IN TOWNSHIPS 
(a) On the site value of rateable property 0,021732 cent per dollar of such value 

per annum. 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property 0,004944 cent per dollar of 
such value per annum. 

2. SMALL HOLDINGS 
(a) Business: 

(i) On site value: N$0,022872, less 40% per Dollar per year. 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0,005208, less 40% per Dollar per year. 

(b) Agriculture: 
(i) On site value: N$0,005724, less 40% per Dollar per year. 

(ii) On improvement value: N$0,001308, less 40% per Dollar per year. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D.H. KAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Swakopmund, 7 June 1994 

No. 108 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF 
MONDESA TOWNSHIP 

1994 

The Council of the Municipality ofSwakopmund, under section 30 (1)(u) read with 
section 57(1)(a) and 95(5) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) 
further amends the Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 206 of 1962 
as set out in the Schedule. 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule V is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$672,75" of the amount 
"N$740 00"· 

' ' 
(b) by the substitution in item 3( 1) for the amount "N$60,00" of the amount 

"N$67,50"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(2) for the amount "N$1,20" of the amount 
"N$1 ,35"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 3(3) for the amount "N$2,40" of the amount 
"N$2 70"· and 

' ' 
(e) by the substitution in item 3( 4) for the amount "N$2, 76" of the amount 

"N$3, 1 0". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

D.H. KAMHO 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL 

No. 109 

Swakopmund, 7 June 1994 

1994 

SW AKOPMUND AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 5 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme 
No.5 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and 
Housing for approval. 

Copies of the Swakopmund Amendment Scheme No. 5 and of the maps, plans, 
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at 
the Swakopmund Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, 
City Centre Building, 8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 August 1994. 

15 



16 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 110 1994 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality Town of Usakos under Section 30(1)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and 
Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 48 of 1973 as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule of charges is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 3.1 for the amounts "N$7,00", "N$1 ,40", "N$40,00" 
of the amounts "N$8,00", "N$1,80", "N$55,00" respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in items 3.2.4., 3.2.5., 3.2.7. for the amounts "N$12,00", 
"N$1 50" "N$8 15" of the amounts "N$13 00" "N$2 40" "N$10 00" 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R. DIPPENAAR 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. Ill 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1994 

The Council of the Municipality of Usakos under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Model Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 120 of 1959 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Tariffs and charges are hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 5( A)( i)( a) for the amounts "R 18,50" and "N$0,85" 
of the amounts "N$19 ,50", and "N$0,90", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item 5(B)(i)(a) for the amounts "N$22,00", and "N$1, 70" 
of the amounts "N$24,00", and "N$1, 75", respectively; 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

(c) by the substitution in item 5( C)( i)( a) for the amounts "N$13,00", and "N$0,60" 
of the amounts "N$14,00", and "N$0,65", respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item 5(D)(i)(a) for the amounts "N$18,60", and 
"N$465,00" of the amounts "N$20,00", and "N$500,00", respectively; 

(e) by the substitution in item 5(F) for the amount "N$3,50" of the amount 
"N$1 0 00"· and 

' ' 
(b) by the substitution in item 5(G)(i)(c), (d), (e), (ii), (iii)( a) and (b) for the amounts 

"N$1 0,00", "N$1 0,00", "N$5,00", "N$1 0,00" and "N$5,00", wherever it 
occurs, of the amounts "N$50,00", "N$20,00", "N$20,00", "N$50,00" and 
"N$20,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S. NUNYI 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 112 

Usakos, 20 May 1994 

1994 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Usakos under Section 30 (1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 4 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule tariffs and fees are hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$2,00" of the amount "N$4,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amounts "N$2,25", "N$1l,OO", 
"N$43,60", "N$65,00" of the amounts "N$3,00", "N$12,20", "N$48,40", 
"N$72 00"· and 

' ' 
(c) by the substitution in item 5(a) for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount 

"N$20,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S. NUUYI 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Usakos, 26 May 1994 

17 



18 

No. 113 

Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF 
HAKHASEB TOWNSHIP 

1994 

The Council of the Municipality of Usakos under Section 30 (l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Regulations in respect of 
Hakhaseb Township promulgated under Government Notice 5 of 1970 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule V is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 3(2) for the amount "N$12,00" of the amount 
"N$14,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 3(l)(a) for the amounts "N$12,00", "N$16,00", 
"N$20 00" "N$87 00" "N$23 80" "N$61 00" and "N$7 00" of the amounts 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' "N$18 00" "N$27 00" "N$36 00" "N$96 00" "N$24 00" "N$62 00" and 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' "N$8,00" wherever it occurs; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(l)(b) for the amounts "N$5,00", "N$8,50", and 
"N$12 00" of the amounts "N$12 00" "N$18 00" and "N$24 00" wherever it 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' occurs and; , 

(d) by the substitution in item 8(a)(b)(c) for the amounts "N$48,00", "N$48,00", 
"N$36 00" "N$15 00" and "N$9 00" of the amounts "N$150 00" ' ' ' ' . ' ' ' "N$72 00" "N$54 00" "N$30 00" and "N$18 00" wherever it occurs ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' . 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S. NUUYI 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Usakos, 26 May 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 114 1994 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Usakos under Section 30 (l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 256 of 1956 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$1,45" of the amount "N$1,60"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$5,50" of the amount 
"N$6,50"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$6,50" of the amount 
"N$7,60"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 3(c) for the amount "N$9,50" of the amount 
"N$11 ,20"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(d) for the amount "N$14,00" of the amount 
"N$16 50"· and 

' ' 
(f) by the substitution in item 3(e) for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount 

"N$29,50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S. NUUYI 
CHAIRPERSON OF 
THE COUNCIL Usakos, 26 May 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 115 1994 

NOTICE OF PAYMENT OF RATES AND TAXES 

In terms of the powers granted under section 73( 1) of the Local Authorities Act, No. 
23 of 1992, the public is notified that: 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek will levy the following monthly rates 
in respect of the period 15 June 1994 to 15 June 1995: 

Windhoek 
On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

Brakwater area 
On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

W.P. VAN ROOYEN 
ACTING TOWN CLERK 

0, 19999c per dollar per month 
0,04503c per dollar per month 

0,07279c per dollar per month 
0,0 1185c per dollar per month 

Windhoek, 6 June 1994 

19 



20 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 116 1994 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Model Electricity 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 109 of 1957 as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule F is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 5(a)(i)(aa) for the amounts "Rl3,69", "R20,95", 
"R34,40", "R42,39", "R50,47", "R58,55", "R66,62" and "Rl,62" of the 
amounts "N$15,74", "N$24,10", "N$39,56", "N$48,75", "N$58,04", 
"N$67,33", "N$76,61" and "N$1,86", respectively, 

(b) by the substitution in item 5(a)(ii)(aa) for the amount "R0,0878" of the amount 
"N$0,1010", 

(c) by the substitution in item 5(a)(ii)(bb) for the amount "R0,20" of the amount 
"N$0,23", 

(d) by the substitution in item 5(b)(iv)(l) for the amount "R30,00" of the amount 
"N$34 50" 

' ' 
(e) by the substitution in item 5(b)(iv)(2) for the amounts "R0,2030" and 

"RO,l260" for the amounts "N$0,2335" and "N$0,1450", respectively, 

(f) by the substitution in item 5( c)(i)(b) for the amount "R23,67" of the amount 
"N$27 22" 

' ' 
(g) by the substitution in item 5(c)(i)(b) for the amounts "R39,27", "R78,66", 

"R 117 ,94" and "R 157,31" of the amounts "N$45, 16", "N$90,45", 
"N$135,62" and "N$180,90", respectively, 

(h) by the substitution in item 5(c)(ii)(a) for the amount "R0,1008" ofthe amount 
"N$0 1159" 

' ' 
(i) by the substitution in item 5( d)(i)( aa) for the amount "R3,3706" of the amount 

"N$3,8762", 

(j) by the substitution in item 5( d)( i)(bb) for the amount "R21, 7 4" of the amount 
"N$25 00" 

' ' 

No. 875 



No. 875 Government Gazette I July 1994 

(k) by the substitution in item S(d)(ii)(aa) for the amount "RO, 1008" of the amount 
"N$0,1159", 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

W.P. VAN ROOYEN 
ACTING TOWN CLERK 
OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 6 June 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 117 1994 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Model Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 109 of 1957 and applied to the 
said Municipality by Government Notice 51 of 1958 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 10 of Part III is hereby amended by: 

(a) the substitution in item (a) for the amount "Rl,OO" of the amount "N$50,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "Rl,OO" of the amount 
"N$20,00"; and 

(c) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "Rl,OO" of the amount 
"N$10,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

V. HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK Windhoek, 1 June 1994 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 118 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS 2 AND 4 OF THE 
RAND STREET ROAD RESERVE, KHOMASDAL, 

EXTENSION 2, AS STREET 

1994 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(1 )(C) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P /3003/ A REV 1 

21 



22 Government Gazette 1 July 1994 

which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 
702, Municipal Offices, Independence A venue. 

Portions 2 and 4 of the Rand Street Road Reserve, Khomasdal, Extension 2, as 
street. 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local Authori­
ties and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. 
Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance 
with Article 50( 1 )(C) of the above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
ACTING TOWN CLERK 

No. 119 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 27 

13 June 1994 

1994 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 
27 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and 
Housing for approval. 

Copies of the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 27 and of the maps, plans, 
documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at 
the Windhoek Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, City 
Centre Building, 8th Floor, Room 805, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Amendment Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 15 August 1994. 

No. 875 


